

Birindra Pal Chauhan versus State of HP & Ors.

CWPIL No.16 of 2024

[Item D-2]

02.06.2025

Present: Mr. Prem P. Chauhan, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Gobind Korla, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.1 to 4 and 7 to 9-State.

Mr. C.N. Singh, Advocate, for respondent No.10.

Ravi Bhatti, Executive Engineer, HPPWD NH Division, Theog present in person.

Counsel for the State has placed on record the appellate order dated 26.12.2024, whereby finding has been recorded that Khasra No.253 at Km 223/290 NH-05 belongs to the Government and the settlement issues are not pertaining to the said khasra number and accordingly the order passed by the Confirmatory Authority has been upheld. The said communication would go on to show that a revision has been filed now. Counsel for respondent No.10 states that the matter is still under consideration and there is no interim order.

2. Keeping in view the fact that due to such an encroachment on the national highway, the public would be put to inconvenience, the

Revisional Authority shall decide the revision at the earliest in accordance with law.

3. Accordingly, matter is deferred to **21.07.2025.**

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge

June 2, 2025
(Chiranjeev/Himani)