

Birindra Pal Chauhan vs. State of H. P. & Ors.

Item No. D-28

CWPIL No. 16 of 2024

16.10.2025 Present: Ms. Prajwal Busta, Proxy Counsel, for the petitioner.

Ms. Priyanka Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No. 1 to 4 and 7 to 9-State.

Mr. Abhishek Thakur, Proxy Counsel, for respondent No. 10.

Counsel for the respondents-State has placed on record communication dated 13.10.2025, to point out that copy of the writ petition has not been supplied to them, though it had been held out on 04.09.2025 that respondent No. 10 had filed a writ petition.

Proxy counsel for the petitioner reiterates that a writ has been filed.

The Bar is seeking accommodation on account of untimely demise of Mr. M.C. Verma, Advocate.

Accordingly, the proceedings are deferred for **03.12.2025**.

(G. S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)
Judge

16th October, 2025
(sanjeev/susheel)