

(Item D-24)

Birindra Pal Chauhan vs. State of H.P and others a/w connected matter.

CWPIL No.16 of 2024 a/w CWP No.16144 of 2025

CWPIL No.16 of 2024

03.12.2025

Present: Mr.P.P. Chauhan, Advocate for the petitioner.

Mr.Govind Korla, Additional Advocate General for respondents No.1 to 4, 7 to 9.

Mr.C.N. Singh and Dr.Nidhi Singh, Advocates for respondent No.10.

CWP No.16144 of 2025

Mr.C.N. Singh and Dr.Nidhi Singh, Advocates for the petitioner.

Mr.Govind Korla, Additional Advocate General for the respondents.

Keeping in view the observations made by the learned Single Judge on 14.10.2025, we would expect Dr.Abhishek Jain, the then Secretary (PW)-cum-Revisonal Authority to come present to explain as to whether order dated 04.06.2025 signed by him on 25.07.2025 can be sustained and as to how he can justify passing of quasi judicial orders and signing the same on the basis of draft given by the subordinate officers.

To come up on 29th December, 2025.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

December 03, 2025
(naveen)

(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)
Judge