

**Birindra Pal Chauhan vs. State of H.P. & Ors.
a/w connected matter**

Item No. D-30

**CWPIL No. 16 of 2024 aw
CWP No. 16144 of 2025**

CWPIL No. 16 of 2024

29.12.2025 Present: Mr. P. P. Chauhan, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Gobind Korla, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No. 1 to 4 and 7 to 9.

Mr. C. N. Singh, Advocate, for respondent No. 10.

CWP No. 16144 of 2025

Mr. C. N. Singh, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Gobind Korla, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents.

Mr. Abhishek Jain, Secretary (Finance) present in person.

Mr. Abhishek Jain, now holding the charge of Secretary (Finance), has come present and sought to justify the action taken by him and also submitted his apology as such.

Accordingly, learned Advocate General prays for time to file an affidavit as such to bring the sequence of events on record. Needful be done by the next date.

List on **23.03.2026**. In case, the affidavit is filed, the officer present in the Court, need not come present.

**(G. S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice**

**(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge**

29th December, 2025 (sanjeev)